RESOLUTION NO. 2002-23

A RESOLUTION GRANTING ANNEXATION FOR PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS SW 1/4, SW 1/4 SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST - PROPOSED "MAYHEW LAKE PRESERVE DEVELOPMENT"

WHEREAS, a request was received for the annexation of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, Section 19, Township 36 North, Range 30 West, Benton County, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this date at which time all persons desiring to be heard were given an opportunity, and

WHEREAS, the Sauk Rapids Planning Commission has reviewed and recommended the annexation, and

WHEREAS, the City Council and the Township Board and the property owner all agree to the annexation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAUK RAPIDS CITY COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The following described property is hereby annexed:
 - The Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, (SW 1/4, SW 1/4) of Section 19, Township 36 North, Range 30 West of the 4th Principal Meridian, Benton County, Minnesota.
- 2. That the quantity of land described above is approximately 43.72 acres.
- In accord with MSA 414.0325 and the existing Orderly Annexation Agreement between the City of Sauk Rapids and Minden Township, the Minnesota Municipal Boundary Adjustments is asked to approve the annexation.

Adopted this 13th day of May 2002.

Harold Jesh, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ross Olson, City Administrator-Clerk

